

# **CITY OF LEEDS, ALABAMA**

## **REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES**

Go-To-Meeting - Virtual Meeting Room

April 05, 2021 @ 6:00 PM

#### **CALL COUNCIL MEETING TO ORDER**

Mayor David Miller called the meeting to order at 6:02 pm.

## **ROLL CALL / INVOCATION / PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE**

#### **PRESENT**

Mayor David Miller Council member Eric Turner Council member Johnny Dutton Council member Devoris Ragland-Pierce Council member Angie Latta

#### **ABSENT**

Council member Kenneth Washington

INVOCATION

Council member Eric Turner

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

Mayor David Miller

## **APPROVE COUNCIL MINUTES**

1. Minutes from March 15, 2021

Motion to approve minutes from March 15, 2021 made by Council member Turner, Seconded by Council member Dutton. Voting Yea: Mayor Miller, Council member Turner, Council member Dutton, Council member Ragland-Pierce and Council member Latta.

2. Minutes from March 25, 2021

Motion to approve minutes from March 25, 2021 made by Council member Turner, Seconded by Council member Dutton. Voting Yea: Mayor Miller, Council member Turner, Council member Dutton, Council member Ragland-Pierce and Council member Latta.

## **REPORTS OF OFFICERS:**

3. Mayor's Report: Mayor David Miller

Mayor Miller reported that Buc-ee's is doing well.

4. Police Department: Chief Atkinson

No report.

Page 1 of 3
Minutes of Regular Council Meeting
April 05, 2021

5. Fire Department: Chief Parsons

Chief Parsons explained that our Sutphen salesman will have Alabaster's new fire truck on display prior to the next meeting.

6. Library: Library Director Carden

Due to changes in the twenty-sixth Supplemental State of Emergency, the library will allow up to 10 people in their building starting Monday, April 09, 2021.

7. Municipal Court: Magistrate Roberts

Due to changes in the twenty-sixth Supplemental State of Emergency, Municipal Court is preparing for mask-free court after April 09, 2021.

8. Development Services Department: City Administrator Watson

The financing on the fire truck will close tomorrow. Public Works Department is migrating over to the Citizen Serve program for complaints and/or service requests.

9. Public Works Department: Public Works Director Warren

Director Warren is working on the leak at the splash pad. Mayor Miller requested some type of protectant for the fixtures to prohibit their fading.

#### **OLD BUSINESS:**

There was none.

#### **NEW BUSINESS:**

10. Resolution 2021-04-01: Consider Adoption and Ratification of February 2021 City Expenditures/Payables

Motion to approve Resolution 2021-04-01 made by Council member Dutton, Seconded by Council member Ragland-Pierce. Voting Yea: Mayor Miller, Council member Turner, Council member Dutton, Council member Ragland-Pierce and Council member Latta.

11. Resolution 2021-04-02: Consider Adoption and Ratification of March 2021 City Expenditures/Payables

Motion to approve Resolution 2021-04-02 made by Council member Dutton, Seconded by Council member Ragland-Pierce. Voting Yea: Mayor Miller, Council member Turner, Council member Dutton, Council member Ragland-Pierce and Council member Latta.

12. Resolution 2021-04-03: Consider Conveyance of Property to Jefferson County as per 1998 Unification Agreement

Motion to approve Resolution 2021-04-03 made by Council member Dutton, Seconded by Council member Turner. Voting Yea: Mayor Miller, Council member Turner, Council member Dutton, Council member Ragland-Pierce and Council member Latta.

## **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

There was none.

## **ADJOURNMENT**

Motion to adjourn made by Council member Dutton, Seconded by Council member Turner. Voting Yea: Mayor Miller, Council member Turner, Council member Dutton, Council member Ragland-Pierce and Council member Latta.

The meeting adjourned at 6:13 pm.	
David Miller Mayor	-
David Miller, Mayor	
Attest:	
	-
Toushi Artbitelle, City Clerk	